

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 12-7139 & 12-7140

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ACT NOW TO STOP WAR AND END RACISM, *et al.*,
APPELLEES & CROSS-APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLANT & CROSS-APPELLEE.

ON APPEALS FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6624
carl.schifferle@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. If This Court Finds That MASF’s Claims Are Not Moot, Then The Court Should Find That *Reed* Reinforces The Conclusion That Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply To The District’s Content-Neutral Regulation.2

 A. The District’s sign regulation differs critically from the sign code *Reed* invalidated, which expressly made distinctions based on a sign’s topic or subject matter.....2

 B. Justice Alito’s concurrence expressly approved the content-neutrality of time limits for signs advertising one-time events; and the opinions in *Reed*, fairly read, show that a majority of Justices would apply intermediate scrutiny to the regulation at issue here.....6

 C. *Reed* does not overrule existing law rejecting the overly formal and broad definition of “content-based” that MASF seeks to apply here.10

 II. Alternatively, If *Reed* Does Not Permit Upholding The District’s Regulation On The Current Record, This Court Should Remand To Allow The District To Offer Additional Evidence.14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
* <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8
* <i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
* <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Hatim v. Gates</i> , 632 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
* <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	2, 10, 11, 14, 15
* <i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	13
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Regulations

13 D.C.M.R. § 6058

24 D.C.M.R. § 108.5 (1996)5

24 D.C.M.R. § 108.6 (1996)5

24 D.C.M.R. § 108.65

59 D.C. Reg. 273 (2012)5

62 D.C. Reg. 2015 (2015)8
